BIHAR SPONGE IRON LIMITED

REGISTERED OFFICE & PLANT: UMESH NAGAR, CHANDIL-832401, DISTT. SARAIKELA- KHARSAWAN, JHARKHAND Ph. +91 9955542302, E-mail: companysecretary@bsil.org.in / bsil.org.in / bsil.org.in / DIN: L27106JH1982PLC001633

Dated: 24th March, 2025

To
The General Manager
Listing Centre
BSE Limited
P J Towers, Dalal Street,
Mumbai- 400001.

Scrip Code: 500058

Subject: Disclosure pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 this is to inform you in continuation of our earlier intimation dated 13-08-2023 that the matter is pending under Writ Petition filed by the Company before the Hon'ble High Court of Chattisgarh, Bilaspur, amounting to Rs. 215.28 Lacs, on account of short lifting of coal quantity in terms of Fuel Supply Agreement (FSA), the said Hon'ble High Court has directed to both the parties to appear before General Manager (Marketing & Sales), SECL, Bilaspur (C.G.) on the 21st April, 2025 decide mutually preferable within 60 days and disposed the case with right to petitioner to revive its prayer, if cause of action still subsists.

In respect of the captioned matter, it has to be declare that the information and details provided in 'Form-A', in compliance with Regulation 30(13) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, read with the SEBI Master Circular SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated 11th November 2024, and SEBI Circular SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-2/P/CIR/2025/25 dated 25th February, 2025, is true, correct and complete to the best of knowledge and belief.

This is for your information and record.

Thanking you,

For Bihar Sponge Iron Limited

Vimal Prasad Gupta Company Secretary & Compliance Officer FCS 6380

Attached - As above

BIHAR SPONGE IRON LIMITED

REGISTERED OFFICE & PLANT: UMESH NAGAR, CHANDIL-832401, DISTT. SARAIKELA- KHARSAWAN, JHARKHAND Ph. +91 9955542302, E-mail: companysecretary@bsil.org.in / bsilchandil@gmail.com Website: www.bsil.org.in

CIN: L27106JH1982PLC001633

Form-A

<u>Details as required under Regulation 30 of the Listing Regulations read with SEBI Master Circular SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-2/P/CIR/2025/25 dated 25th February, 2025:</u>

S. No.	Particulars	Details
1.	Name of the Listed Company	Bihar Sponge Iron Limited
2.	Type of communication received	Order of High Court dated 05-03-2025
3.	Date of receipt of communication	24 th March, 2025.
4.	Authority from whom communication received	Hon'ble High Court of Chattisgarh, Bilaspur.
5.	material contents of the	matter is pending under Writ Petition filed by the Company before the Hon'ble High Court of Chattisgarh, Bilaspur.
		It is directed that both parties should cooperate in the settlement process in good faith and in accordance with the provisions of Fuel Supply (FSA) Agreement. The concerned authority is entrusted with the responsibility to ensure a fair and impartial adjudication of disputes and initiate fresh proceeding according to Clause 15 of the Fuel Supply Agreement. The Hon'ble High Court has directed to both the parties to appear before General Manager (Marketing & Sales), SECL, Bilaspur (C.G.) on the 21st April, 2025 to decide mutually preferable within 60 days and disposed the case with right to petitioner to revive its prayer, if cause of action still subsists.
6.	Period for which communication would be applicable, if stated	NA
7.	Expected financial implications, if any, due to compensation, penalty etc.	Considering the size of Company's operations, there will be no material impact.
8.	Details of any aberrations/ non-compliances identified by the authority in the communication	No

BIHAR SPONGE IRON LIMITED

REGISTERED OFFICE & PLANT : UMESH NAGAR, CHANDIL-832401, DISTT. SARAIKELA- KHARSAWAN, JHARKHAND Ph. +91 9955542302, E-mail: companysecretary@bsil.org.in / bsil.org.in / <a href=

9.	Details of any penalty or restriction or sanction imposed pursuant to the communication	No
10.	Action(s) taken by the listed Company with respect to the communication	
11.	Any other relevant information	If cause of action still subsists and not decided mutually preferable within 60 days then Company has right to revive its prayer before Hon'ble High Court of Chattisgarh, Bilaspur.